the above provisions during any authorized period of leave with pay.  All 
vacations shall be scheduled and taken in accordance with the best interest of 
the City and the department or division in which the employee is employed.  The 
maximum amount of vacation that may be taken shall not exceed two hundred 
and twenty eight (228) vacation hours in any calendar year unless specifically 
authorized by the City Manager. 

2703 Annual vacations are provided for employees as a period of rest and relaxation.  

However, if an employee cannot take his/her vacation in any calendar year